Agenda ltem #3K-3

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: January 23, 2018 Consent [X] -~ Regular[]
Public Hearing [ ]

Department: Water Utilities Department

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to the Contract
(Contract) with Aquifer Maintenance and Performance Systems, Inc., (AMPS) for System-wide

Wellfield Maintenance for the Water Utilities Department (WUD) to renew the Contract for an
additional 12-month period.

Summary: On March 14, 2017 the Board of County Commissioners approved the WUD
System-wide Wellfield Maintenance Project (R2017-0315) with AMPS in the amount of
$1,189,076. WUD has undertaken $390,875.20 of authorized maintenance work through
December 1, 2017. The proposed 12-month renewal will allow for the continuation of system-
wide wellfield maintenance to maintain adequate raw water supply to the WUD water treatment
plants and does not add any additional funds to the Contract beyond those already approved.
The renewal of the Contract does not guarantee nor authorize any work. Work will be
assigned during the 12-month renewal period by formal Construction Delivery Orders (KDO)
drawn against the Contract with the project cost identified on each KDO. The unit prices
contained in the Contract will be used in determining the cost of the KDOs. The Small
Business Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance is 15% overall.
The Contract provided for SBE participation of 0%. AMPS has performed all of the work as
specified and is working with the Office of Small Business Assistance to attain the SBE
participation goal for the duration of the contract period. AMPS is a Palm Beach County
company. (WUD Project No. 16-001/VMG) Countywide (MJ) ‘

Background and Justification: The Contract provides for maintenance of surficial production
wells for Water Treatment Plant Nos. 2, 3, 8, 9 and 11. The renewal of the Contract will

provide for the continued maintenance of existing system-wide wellfields and the maintenance
of adequate raw water supply.

Attachments:
1. Two (2) Original Amendment #1 to Contract
2. ITS Summary of Certificates

Recommended By: Qm Mﬂ» 19 -2l-17

D ent Director Date

A ————— / e
Approved By: //5 /:{ ~

Depu{pﬁounty Administrator Date




Il. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Capital Expenditures $0 $0 $0 0 0
Operating Costs 0 0 0 0 0
External Revenues 0 0 0 0 0
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0
In-Kind Match County 0 0 4] 0 0
NET FISCAL IMPACT $0 $0 $0 0 0
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0
Budget Account No.: Fund Dept Unit Object
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No
Does this Item Include the use of federal funds Yes No X
Reporting Category N/A
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
No fiscal impact time extension only. g;
C. Department Fiscal Review:
S~—
lll. REVIEW COMMENTS
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



AMENDMENT No. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH
AQUIFER MAINTENANCE and
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS, INC.
SYSTEM-WIDE WELLFIELD MAINTENANCE
FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY
WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

This Amendment No. 1 dated D eC. '7., 201 T tothe Contract (R-2017-0315)
dated March 14, 2017, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of
Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY and
Aquifer Maintenance and Performance Systems, Inc. (FEIN #65-0071672) a corporation
authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a Contract under which the CONTRACTOR
provided certain professional services to the COUNTY for various projects in accordance with the
contract for the:

System-wide Wellfield Maintenance for
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
Contract No: WUD 16-001/VMG;
And WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to extend it for an

additional one (1) year period without adding any additional budget for the Contract

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the

parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the parties covenant and agree to the following terms and

conditions:
1. The term of this Contract as set forth in Special Conditions Section 14 is
renewed for one (1) additional year through March 14, 2019.
2. Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the

1



Contract are hereby confirmed and remain in full force and effect.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



INWITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County,

Florida has made and executed this Amendmenton behalf of the COUNTY and

CONTRACTOR has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written.

ATTEST:
SHARON R. BOCK
CLERK AND COMPTROLLER

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL
SUFFICIENCY

Assistant County Attorney

P s

(witness name printed)

(Corporate Seal)

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA A
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By:

Melissa McKinlay, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND
CONDITIONS
\
NASY
Stiles, Director
Water Utilities Department

‘CONTRACTOR’

By:_AQUIFER MAINTENANCE and
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS, INC.

a__ FLORIDA corporation
(insert state of corporation)

W
(signatom)

James Murray

By:

(print signatory’s name)

By: President

(print title)

R/2lr2 2017

(date bf execution)

7146 Haverhill Road

(Contractor’s Official Address)

West Palm Beach, FL. 33407

(Contractor’s City, State, Zip Code)



Insured Summary Report Page 1 of 1

ATTACHMENT 2

Summary of Certificates

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected
Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient.

Wednesday, December 13, 2017

Simple View | I Certificate Images I I Documents

Insured: Aquifer Maintenance Performance Systems, Insured ID: 16-001VMG-PBC
C.

5

Status: Compliant (with overrides)

ITS Account Number:  PLC2398

Project(s): Palm Beach County - Water Utilities Procurement
Insurance Policy Required Provided Override
General Liability
Expiration: 10/28/2018
General Aggregate: $1,000,000 $2,000,000
Il’\g;(il;;l:aste:Completed Operations $1,000,000 $2,000,000
Personal And Advertising Injury: $1,000,000 $2,000,000
Each Occurrence: $1,000,000 $2,000,000
Fire Damage: $0 $0
Medical Expense: $0 $0
Automobile Liability Any Auto
Expiration: 8/2/2018 All Owned Autos not provided X
Hired Autos not provided X
Non-Owned Autos not provided X
Combined Single Limit: $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Workers Compensation/Employers WC Stat. Limits WC Stat. Limits X
Liability .

Expiration: 6/1/2018

Notifications (Show All)
There were no deficiency letters issued.

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.

Certificate Submittal

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/\ clientreports/ProblemsSpeciﬁcRpt.asp?Vendor-‘. .. 12/13/2017




v

) @
ACORLD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LEABILITY INSURANCE

DATE {MHIDDIYYYY)
10/5/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS iSSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE {SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

certificate holder in lieu of such endersement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies}) must be endarsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject {o
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain poficies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights {o the

PRODUCER

°°_'“T“°T Mike Gegerson

Aquifer Maintenance and Performance Systems Inc
7146 Haverhill Road North

West Palm Beach FL 33407

silk Insurance Services ?,;ﬁy«;;";;, (610)994-8600 I8 you (61019948704
1000 Germantown Pike %ﬁ'éss: mgegerson@thesilkcompanies. com

Suite J-4 N INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Plymouth Meeting PA 18462 insurER A :Landmark American Insurance Company

INSURED INSURER B :Kveresat

INSURERC ;

INSURERD :

INSURERE

INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFIGATE NUMBER:CL1751600438

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLIGIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR ADDLTSU!

POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP

writtan contract, on the Gensral Liability policy

LYR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD IWYD POLICY NUMBER (MBIDOIYYYY) | (MMDDAYYY) LIMITS
X { COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
PANVAGE TO RENT O
A i CLAIMS-MADE E OGGUR PREMISES (Ea occutrence}. [ S
X LEC7 66416 10/28/2017 | 1.0/28/2018 | MFn EXP (Any one peison) | § 10,000
= PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
x| POLIGY D B l oc .| PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
CORBINED StHGL
AUTOMOEILE LIABILITY e el s 1,000,000
g | X |awvauro BODILY INSURY (Per person) | S
I ﬁb’?gsWNEo ZS?S@U:EED 02-CA-069971035-0 08/02/20L7 |08/02/2018 :gg:EY ;:iut::w f;; accident)| $
ION-OWNED
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident] s
Upinsured motorist combined | S 500,000
UMBRELLA LIAS OCCUR EACH OCCURRENGE s
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s
DED ] [ RETENTIONS $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN | Stanme | B8
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNERI&XECUTIVE E L. EAGH ACCIDENT S
OFFICERME MBER EXCLUI NIA
(Manda(oryln H] E L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH $
s, describe ul
%écgfpr{ou OF OP§RATIONS below EL DISEASE - POLICY LIWIT | §
A | professional Liability LHC7 66416 10/268/2017|10/28/2018 | 5,000 deductible 2,000,000
A | pollution Liability LHC7 66416 10/28/2017|10/28/2018 | 5,000 deductible 2,000, 000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS f VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addiilanal Remarks Scheduls, may be attached if more space la requirad)
Palm Beach County ¢/0 Insurance Tracking 8ervices, Inc, (ITS) is listed as additional insured, per

CERTIFICAYE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

pbo@instracking.com

Palm Beach County C/0 Insurance
Tracking Services, Inc. (IT$)
P.O. Box 20270

Long Beach, CA 90801

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPREBENTATIVE

Ronald Wilk/MG , ..

AGORD 25 (2014/01)
INS028 (201401)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




ADDITIONAL COVERAGES

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
PIP-Basic PIP

Limit 1 Limit2 Limit3 Deductible Amount Beductible Type Pramium

10,000

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No., Edition Date
Limit1 Limit 2 Limit3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref# | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
Limit ¢ Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref# | Description Coverage Code | Formn No. Edition Date
Limit 1 Limit2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref# { Description Coverage Code | Form No. Egition Date
Limit 1 Lirnit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # | Description Coverage Gode | Form No, Edition Date
Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductibie Type Premium

Ref # | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amourit Deductible Type Premium

Ref# | Description Coverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
Limit1 Limit2 Limit3 Deductible Amount Daductible Type Premium

Ref # | Description . Coverage Gode | Form No, Edition Date
Limit 1 Limil 2 Limit 3 Deductible Amaunt Deductible Type Premium

Ref # | Description ' GCoverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
Limit ¢ Limit2 Limit 3 Deductible Amount Deductible Type Premium

Ref # | Description Caverage Code | Form No. Edition Date
Limit 1 Limit 2 Limit3 Deductlble Amount Deductible Type Premium

OFADTLCV Copyright 2001, AMS Services, inc.




Certificate Image | ‘ Page 1 of 4

R I THRTE (REATRIY VYY)
A&‘QFD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE BRI

THIS CERTIFICATE 1% ISEUED A% A MATTER OF INFORRATOH ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLUER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFIGATE OF INSURANCE DOES HOT CONSTIFUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 185UING INSURER{S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, ANE THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

WEORTANT: U the carlificats holder (& ap ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions of bo eidoreed.

H SHBROGATION I3 WAIVED, suljuct (o the terma and candiions af the pality, cartain polichus may requins an ends . A xixt t an
thin cor(ificuin dows not confar righis to the cartiffcata holder in Rer of such sndacameant{x).
FRODUCER STRTAEY
“Harsh U84, Inc : s, R
1185 Aveeue at e Areqieny ARGLHO BREK v o0y o e e e “.l.Mml, e e e e
HoR YO NY 1036 EMAN
Altry: Al ContreeviBmarsh com
RER{B} AFEDROING GCONERARE .
342881 FLWSA7-18 ) WEURER A : s Helon Inursnce Compery 7
" BaabotR, Inz e :
11504 Roosomt) Bhat B IRSURER G2
4L Poratirg, FL 33708 INSURER©
INBURER E 2
resees . L IEURER ¥ ¢ - e — .
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: RTLL0476514851 REVISION HUMBER: {

THIG 15 TO GERTIFY THAY THE POLIGIES OF INGURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN BSUED TO THE INBURED NANED ABOVE FOR THE FOLITY PERKOD
INDICATED, HOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR DONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WHH RERFECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE |SSLED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INBURANCE AFFORDER BY THE PQLICIES DESCRIREN HEREIN. IS SURJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUBKONS ARD CONTSTIONS UF BUCH POLIGIES, LIMITE SHOWH MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAINME.

T T ¥

TSR KIRATMIH R T
TR TYPECFINEURANCE ey FoUICY NUMBER  LRHE e Lo | Ly
| COMMERTIAL GENERAL LUBRITY o . + EACH OCCURRENCE -5
[CLAMSMADE __ OOSUR : PREVIEES(nsmamerony (8
A . B + NED EXP {Aniy ew-pidan) < §
; ) i ! PERSONAL 5 ADVINAKLY : &
- GEN\ ANGREQXTELMAT APFUESFER! . : | NENERALAGGREGATE ' §
Loty RE L e : : : L BROBUCTS - COMPIOP A6 | §
DIHER i ; Tt
. T | Y WHIRD SHGLE UM
AUTOMONEE [IARILITY : . ' B
" ANY ASTO o { BOCKLY INKSRY {Parparsony | 4
T onen T soeguien . TBOOKLY Y (P diziogen] §
o AUTOROIY . AT . :
e 17 S : i {PROPEATY DALKTE g
s MATOBRONY ___ AUTOBONLY . 1 {PNE ;
H . . ]
CUMBRELLALAE | loomm . ! EAQH CCCURRENCE iy
__DEp |} RETENTION . : g
A TWORKERS COMPERAATION T G esA0 TIORGWUTT imaiagte & (FERLe i Lo !
:(h#mdnwmntupt%tmw utve Ijj'!mk ! + EL BAGH ASCIDENT ] IS
“ Phaniiadary le NH] oo :  ELIXSEASE  ELEVELOYEE § o hoonxe
e urd : JHSERME-EREWLOVEE S .. .. A0 TX
e B SeerATIONS bk : . L. [MREALE - POLICY LT | § 100800

IXERCRIFTION OF OPERATONR ( LOCATIONEF VEHIGLER (ACORD 101, AsdHined Rimarks Beiiwdils, muy b sdseh { W et space b P ileat]

Crwesyt i provided P cnly thoad stgiyeas Scasad bn fof nol sutoeninedns of Aquiist Al sl E Spttama ing,
Coverage it provded allecive 100XZ01Y
CERTIFICATE HOLDER, ] __ GANOELLATION
Paim beath Counly SHOULD AHY OF THE AROVE SESCRISED FOLICIES BE GANCELLED BEFORE
dah_werudorq&-nws,lrr.{Hsl THE EXPRATION UATE THEREQF, WOTWSE WILL BE DELNVERED IR
£ Bow 2371 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PFROVISIONS.
Long Baach, CA BOBUS
AUTHORZED REPRESEHTATIVE
1 Wiarsh UBA dna,
Hesiry L, Wisng R 4 PR
& 158B-Z2016 ACORD GORPORATION. All tights reswrved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name xnd Ipgo are regiatarsd marks of ACORD

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/Certificates/155140_10_5_20 17.htm  12/8/2017




