
Agenda Item #3K-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 


Meeting Date: March 17, 2020 Consent [X] Regular [] 
Public Hearing [] 

Department: Water Utilities Department 
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 3 to the System­
Wide Wellfield Maintenance for Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department (WUD) 
(Contract) with Aquifer Maintenance and Performance Systems, Inc., (AMPS) to renew for an 
additional 12-month period and to increase the Contract amount by $300,000 to $1,989,076. 

Summary: On March 14, 2017 the Board of County Commissioners approved the Contract 
(R2017-0315) with AMPS in the amount of $1,189,076. On January 23, 2018, Amendment 
No. 1 (R2018-0075) to the Contract renewed the Contract for an additional 12-month period. 
On February 5, 2019, Amendment No. 2 (R2019-0217) to the Contract renewed the Contract 
for an additional 12-month period and increased the Contract by $500,000 to $1,689,076. 
WUD has undertaken a total of $1,236,918.40 of authorized maintenance work under the 
Contract through December 31, 2019. Historically, WUD has spent approximately $412,000 
annually to maintain the existing wellfields. An increase of $300,000 is required for the 
continuation of maintenance which shall include replacement of associated pumps and motors 
reaching the end of life expectancy. The requested amount shall increase contract funding to 
$1,989,076. The proposed 12-month renewal and increase of funds will allow for the 
continuation of system-wide wellfield maintenance to maintain adequate raw water supply to 
WUD's water treatment plants. The renewal of the Contract does not guarantee nor authorize 
any work. Work will be assigned during the 12-month renewal period by formal Construction 
Delivery Orders (KOO) drawn against the Contract with the project cost identified on each 
KOO. The unit prices contained in the Contract will be used in determining the cost of the 
KDOs. This Contract was procured under the requirements of the 2002 Small Business 
Enterprise (SBE) Ordinance (R2002-0064) prior to the adoption of the new Equal Business 
Opportunity Ordinance on October 16, 2018. The SBE participation goal established under the 
2002 Ordinance was 15% overall participation. WUD staff coordinated with the Office of Equal 
Business Opportunity to confirm that the proposed renewal was consistent with the principles of 
the Equal Business Opportunity Ordinance. The Contract provides for 0% SBE participation; 
however, AMPS has since been certified as an SBE for the provision of well services, including 
drilling, plugging, consulting, maintenance and repair. AMPS is a Palm Beach County company. 
(WUD Project No. 16-001NMG) Countywide (MJ) 

Background and Justification: The Contract provides for maintenance of surficial production 
wells for Water Treatment Plant Nos. 2, 3, 8, 9 and 11. The renewal of the Contract will 
provide for the continued maintenance of existing system-wide wellfields to maintain an 
adequate raw water supply. 

Attachments: 

1. Two (2) Originals of Amendment No. 3 
2. Location Map 
3. Certificate of Liability Insurance 

Recommended By: 
Department Director Date 

Approved By: ~~~ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 

http:1,236,918.40


II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 


A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match County 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2020 2021 2022 

$300,000 $0 $0 
0 Q Q 
Q Q Q 
Q Q Q 
Q Q Q 

$300.000 $0 $0 

Q Q Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4001 Dept 720 Unit 2534 Object 
Budget Account No.: Fund 4001 Dept 720 Unit 2537 Object 
Budget Account No.: Fund 4001 Dept 720 Unit 3GUA Object 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No 
Does this Item Include the use of federal funds Yes No X 

Reporting Category N/A 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Contract will b~ funded ~y Water Utility T~· 
C. Department Fiscal Review: ~ 

2023 2024 

Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 

Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 
Q 

Q 2­

Q Q 

4615 
4615 
4615 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

r 

OFMB 

8. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 


This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 




AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CONTRACT 

WITH AQUIFER MAINTENANCE AND 


PERFORMANCESYSTEMS, INC. ­
SYSTEM-WIDE WELLFIELD 


MAINTENANCE FOR PALM BEACH 

, COUNTY 


WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 


This Amendment No.3, dated__________, to the Contract (R-2017­

0315) dated March 14, 2017, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the 

State of Florida, by and through its Board of Commissioners, hereinafter referred to as the 

COUNTY, and Aquifer Maintenance and Performance Systems, Inc. (FEIN #65-0071672) 

a corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 

CONTRACTOR. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into a Contract under which the 

CONTRACTOR provided certain professional services to the COUNTY for various 

projects in accordance with the contract forthe: 

System-wide Wellfield Maintenance for 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 

Contract No. WUD 16-001VMG 

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on January 23, 2018 (R-2018-0075) to extend 

the Contract for an additional one (1) year period (the "First Amendment"); 

WHEREAS, the Contract was amended on February 5, 2019 (R-2019-0217) to extend 

the Contract for an additional one (1) year period and to increase the contract amount by 

$500,000 from $1,189,076 to $1,689,076 to provide for the wellfield maintenance activities to 

be undertaken under the extended contract term (the "Second Amendment"); 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Contract to extend it for an 

additional one (1) year period and increase the contract amount by $300,000 from $1,689,076 

to $1,989,076 to provide for the wellfield maintenance activities to be undertaken under the 

extended contract term. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 

1 



hereinafter set forth and for such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which 

the parties hereto expressly acknowledge, the parties covenant and agree to the following 

terms and conditions: 

1. 	 The term of this Contract as set forth in Special Conditions Section 14is renewed for 

one (1) additional year through March 14, 2021, and the not to exceed amount is 

hereby increased by $300,000 from $1,689,076 to $1,989,076. 

2. 	 Except as specifically modified above, the terms and conditions of the Contract dated 

March 14, 2017, as amended by the First Amendment dated January 23, 2018, 

and the Second Amendment dated February 5, 2019, are hereby confirmed and 

remain in full force and effect. 

THE REST OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

2 



__ __ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 
has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR has 
hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK ANDCOMPTROLLER 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY 

Assistant County Attorney ~ 

(Corporate Seal) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By_____________ 

Dave Kerner, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

(\__ ~ 
~es, Director 
Water Utilities Department 

'CONTRACTOR' 

By: AQUIFER MAINTENANCE and 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS. INC. 

a Florida corporation 

(insert state of corporation) 

By: ~I~~(signatory 

____J=a__,;m.,;.;:e=s;;..;,M.:.:.u rra::..iy'-------- ­
(print signatory's name) 

By: President 

(print title) 


____-4-,L~li~,l'-"'ol'-=o~___,2020 
( date of ixecution) 

7146 Haverhill Road 
(Contractor's OfficialAddress) 

West Palm Beach. FL 33407 
(Contractor's City, State, Zip Code) 

3 



Water Treatment Plant No. 2 Wellfield I ArrAcHMENr 2 





Water Treatment Plant No. 8 W ellfield 




Water Treatment Plant No. 9 Wellfield 






ATTACHMENT 3 


I DATE (MMIDDNYYY)ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
~ 01/03/2020 : 

I: THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND 1 EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($}, AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. . 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rtQhts to the certificate hol~er in lieu of such endorsement{s). 

PRODUCER ~~~~~\iT .Mi~hael Ge9erson 

Townsend Insurance Services, LLC 
 -{t!1&Ntfo..~xtt:.__l9~t?6~~99~9. 

-
(954) 960.-,6~57 ·-·-· ­f'°~· No): 

5931 NW 61 st Mnr 8~~~S: darcy@townsendi.n§t1tctf!~~l"{i.C::~s.com ·--·--- ­
INSlJ~_E:.f!lS! AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A: GRANITE STATE INS CO 23809Parkland FL 33067 
-<,•••OH.. --·-- -- ~ --··. - - . - ·­ ~ ---·"··­

INSURED INSURERS: 

Aquifer Maintenance and Performance Systems Inc iINSURERC: - .... ,..,_,.,_____~-··-· + 
I7146 Haverhill Road North INSURERD: ··-···-·-·--- l 
lINSURERE: -~--------­+West Pa.Im Beach FL 33407 INSURERF: 
I 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY Pl:RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

,~,: ! TYPE OF INSUAANCE "!~PY~.~~[ POLICY NUMBE~ "" 1~S}tg~ ' POLICY EXP i .. -··· LIMITS 

COMME:RCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

:--­ . ·1 CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR 

EACH OCCURRENCE ! $ 
;.. DAMAI1e-TO..RENTED .. 1· 
' P~EMISESJ.Ea occurre=n=cec,..l_!_s__ 
~. ~gc:, ~><.E. (Any one person) 1 

i $ 

... P~~S.QN.A.~~!.,.Q'{_IN_JU_R_Y_t-:$________-------·····-··· 
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: . C3§~.E~~L,'\GC3REG/\JI: -+-!$____........................ . 

• - POLICY D r:8-r D Loe PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \ $··--···· ........ Ts 

, OTHER: 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ~~~~~~~tflNGLE LIMIT j $ 1,QQQ,900 
ANY AUTO i BODILy INJURY (Per person) I $ 

I --r~·~· - ­,.._
A OWNED ')( SCHEDULED1 , 02-CA-069971035-2 08/02/2019 08/02/2020 i BODILY INJURY (Peraccldent): $

i·x ~PJif'J ONLY ~x ! ~illi':8\NNED , 1 PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 
1, 1PeraccidentJ _ _,______( .......~ AUTOS ONLY L....J AUTOS ONLY 


I I $ 

UMBRELLA LIAS I.....J OCCUR I.~9J::i0CCURRENCE $ 

(----: EXCESS LIAB J 'CLAIMS·MADE I \ .4.GC3RE.~I~.-- ........................ t ....................... ···--·----······· .... 

I '$l OED ! I RETENTION$ f 

i WORKERS COMPENSATION I [._.__j ~ffTUTE . '. ~~~: •.
i AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D \ E.L. EACH ACCIDEl"l!_.N/A 
(Mandatory in NH) 

' OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
: E.L.DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE $ 

: If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below ! E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ ., 

I 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS i LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

Palm Beach County THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Board of County Commissioners 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

8100 Forest Hill Boulevard : AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

West Palm Beach FL 33413 #)
f 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

http:darcy@townsendi.n�t1tctf!~~l"{i.C::~s.com


DAT! (MM/01)/YYYY)ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 10/29/2019~ .. :I 
THI$ CERTl!=ICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTeR OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RrGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER~ fHIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8YTHE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFrCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BE1WEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATlVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE Cf::RTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANif: lfth& "Certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the poficytias) must haveADOlTIGNAL INSURlaO provisions or be endorsed. 
IfSUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 
1 

• Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc, 

1661 Worthington Rd Ste 175 

West Palm Beach FL 33409 

Jessica~XMit· 1 

~g~ PYtl! (561) 686-2266 (561) 686-2313 1r~.No1: 
trc:~ss: JCarle@bb-wpb.com 

INSURERIS~AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICII­

INSURE~A: Everest National Insurance Company 10120 

INSURED 

Aquifer Maintenance & Performance Systems Inc 

7146 Haverhill Rd N. 

Riviera Beach Fl 33407 

Indian Hatbor Insurance companyINSURERS: 36940 

INSURERC: 

INSURERD; 

INSUReRE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 19-20 Master REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN.ISSUED TO THE INSURED filAMEO ABOVE FORTHE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING AWf REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER OOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BYTHE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS ANO CONDITION$ OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.,.

11r;r TYPE OF INSURANCE IN!tO wvn POUCYNUMBER <W10Qrlvvv1 ~oim'Yl LIMll'.8 

is eQMMERCIAL Gl:NERAL UABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE! 5 1,000,000 

::=J· CLAIMS-MADE [gJ OCCUR 
,.,,..,..,..,i;;t:. '.., '""',' t:.1. 

$ 50,000.f>Ri:Vf!C!J:"ll ff'• !Y.:tl!rt~I-
- I M~O l;XP (Arty:ono Penkl!l) s 5,00Q 

A y I CFGL01323-191 , 10/28/2019 10128/2020 PERSONAL & ADVINJURY $ 1,000,000- $ 2,000,000GENLAGG~TI: LIMIT Af'PllES PE.R GENERAL AGGREGATE[8J Poucv D jr8r D toe PRODUCTS -:COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000 

OTHER: Employee Benefits s ·1,000.000 

, AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COlilBINl;:D ~Gll:: l l!)IIJ $- ,i.aac:eidantl -

ANYAUTO BODllY INJURY (Per per.ion) $- OWNED ..- ­ SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident,)
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS $- HIRED 

1;......,. 
NON-OWNED r .,..,, .._ro., ....,...,,......_ $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY rPer accident) - - $ 

UMBRELIA LIAB HOCCUR EACH OCCURl'{ENCE s- EXCESSLIAB CLAlMs..MAOE AGGRl;GATE $ 

oeo I j ReTE:NTION $ $ 
WORKERS·COMPENSAflON 1~:nm= I l~t1· 
AND EMPLOVERS' LIASILnY YfN 
AJIIY PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE D' HJA E.t.. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
OFFICERfMEf\lBER EXCLUOEO? 
(MalJ<latory In NH, E.L. DISEASE• EA EMPLOYEE s 
If ~ll, d"1'r.11b~ UOdRf 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS betow E,L, DISEASE· POLICY LIMIT $ 

Pollution 
Aggregate $2,000,000 

8 Professional Liability PEC0055326 10/28/2019 10/28/2020 Aggregate $2,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIOHS ILOCATIOHS I VEHICLES !ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If rnon1 space Is reqUlrod) 

Palm Beach County clo Insurance Tracking Gervices, Inc (ITS) arc il~duded a$ AlllliUu111i1l h11:1uttill pt,r. 
Primary And Noncontributory- OCher Insurance Condition CG 20 01 04-13 
Addltlonal Insured ­ Owners, Lessees Or Contr:actors- Scheduled Person Or Organlz~tion CG 20 10 04 13 
Designated Construction Projetit(S) General Aggregate Limit With Cap ECG 25 529 01 10 ($5,000,000) 
Additional Insured ­ Lessor Of Leased Eciuipment-Autornatic Status Whan Required In Lease Agreement With You CG 20 34 04 13 
General Liability Enhancement Endorsement ECG 04 767 02 16 
as required by written contract. 

CERTIFICATE HOLOER .. CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POWCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXl>IRATION DATE: T4EREO~ NOT'ICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.Palm Beach County c/o Insurance Tracking Services, Inc (ITS) 


PO Box.20270 

AlJTHORJZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Long Beach FL 90801 Vc.1?__._a-­
l 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016103) The ACORD name and logo ~re registered marks of ACORD 



I CATE (MMIODIYYYY)ACORD" 
~ 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE OS/08/2019 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLYANO CONFERS NO RrGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFfCATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 
IMPORTANT:· If the certlflcate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain pollcles may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In Heu of such endorsement(s). 

t:UNTACTPRODUCER NAME: ..Ma111h USA, Inc. PHONE 
IA,.,,.. °h:A. C.-....i I f~NOI:1166 Avenue of the Americas 
6•MAILNew York, NY t0036 AODR!!SS: _____

Attn: AUanta.Certrequest@marah.com 
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVEAAG~ NAIC# 

23817342881-FL-WC-19-20 781021 INSURER A : lllinols National Insurance Comnanv 
INSURED INSURERB:DedsfonHR, Inc. -

tNSURERC:11 t01 Roosevelt BIVd N 
SL PetelSburg, A. 33716 INSURERO; 

INSURERE: 

IINSURERF: I 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ATL-004758226-07 REVISION NUMBER: 2 
Tl-11S IS TO CERTIFY THAi THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USIED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMEO ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS .SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

!NSft 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

A'1D.I. .~~ POl.,ICY NUMl;H:R J;~~WmElfYl ,,2\-JID'~~l LIMITSlTf!l .. •••*l'l 
COMMERCIALGENERALt.lABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s- :=] CLAIMS-MADE D OCCUR 

!,M'!Mr,,..:u:;_.' .., ~... ' LU 

..._ ~'~~~-~~<"Pl 'S 

~ 
MEO EXP (Any one person) s 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s-· GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

RPOLICYD~Gc?r OLoc PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG $ 

OTHER: I $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY- COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
"''"' """""llnll 

$ 

ANY AUTO ' BODILY INJURY (Per person) s- OWNED - SCHEDULED - AUTOS ONLY AUTOS 8001LY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

HIRED r--­ NON.OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY ~.;;.-::~ri.;~·..,..,... $ - ,__ 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB 
HOCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $- ----------­

EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGR!:GATE $ 

D.ED I !RETENTIONS 
-·-~·~­

s 
A WORKERS COMPENSATION X WC023540396 \/OIU'll<:l.l11'· ..... ., .....,..., x Is¥~rUTE 1 IER".

ANO EMPLOYERS' LIABILllY YIN 
ANYFROFRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUT!VE 0 NIA E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000.000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandato!)' In NH} E.L DISEASE· EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 

gisM,~J~ ~1;PERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT ·$ 1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCAllONS /VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltlona:t Remarks Schedule, mll]I be attached If more spacu le required) 
Coverage Is provided for only 1hose employees leased ID but not subcontraclors of Aquifer Maintenance &Pelforrnance System 
Waiver of Subrogation apj)lies to tha Workers Compensation policy where required by written contract. 

1, 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFOREI THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
PO i3ox 141)5.213 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 
Kansas City, MO 64114 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
of Marsh USA Inc. 

) 
Henry L. Whiting I• :.f' 

© 1988-2D16 ACORD CORPORATION. AU rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

mailto:AUanta.Certrequest@marah.com


WANER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT 

This endorsement changes the policy to \i\tiieh it is attached e.ffective on inception date of the policy unless a different 
date is indicated below. 

(The follCYhing "attach111g cfause" need be completed on,., when this encorsement is issued subsequent to preperaticn of the policy) 

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM 06/01/2019 forms a part of Policy No. WC 023540396 

lssuedto DECISIONHR 

ByiWNOIS ~JATIONAUNSURANCE CO. 

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce 
our right against the person er organization named In the Schedule. This agreement applies only to the extent that you 
perform work under a written contract that requires you to oblain this agreement from us. 

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit any one not named in the Schedule. 

Schedule 

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION TO WHOM YOU 
BECOME OBLIGATED TO ~VE YOUR 
RIGHTSOF RECOVERY AGAINST, UNOEA ANY 
CONTRACTORAGREEMENT YOU ENTER INTO PRIOR 
TO THE OCCURRENCE OF LOSS. 

This fonn is not applicable in California, Kentucky, New Hampshire, New Jersey, North Dakota, Ohio, Tennessee. 
Texas, Utah, or Washington. This fom, is not applicable in Missouri when there is a construction code on lhe policy 
and there is Missouri p~mium or exposure. 

WC DO 03 13 Countersigned by
{Ed. 04/84) ----,.,..-----------------­

Au thonzed RepresentacIve 


